LR 401 LR 401

## ONE HUNDREDTH LEGISLATURE

## SECOND SESSION

## LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 401

Introduced by Pedersen, 39; Erdman, 47.

WHEREAS, the Nebraska State Fair has been held in Lincoln, Nebraska, since 1901; and

WHEREAS, while the attractions and exhibits of the Nebraska State Fair have changed over the years, the loyalty, dedication, and hard work of the people who made the fair possible has not; and

WHEREAS, the success of the Nebraska State Fair and of horseracing in Lincoln would not have been possible without the contribution of the many employees and volunteers, some of whom worked at the fair and at the horseraces for decades.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDREDTH LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, SECOND SESSION:

- That the Legislature recognizes the loyalty and dedication of these employees and volunteers of the Nebraska State Fair and horseracing industry.
- 2. That the Legislature encourages the University of Nebraska, the Nebraska State Fair Board, and the city of Lincoln to do everything they can to address concerns of employees if the fair is moved to another community.
- 3. That a copy of this resolution be sent to the Board of Regents of the University of Nebraska, the Nebraska State Fair

LR 401 LR 401

Board, and the Mayor of the city of Lincoln.